
 

 
 

Meeting: Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

Members: Councillors Eric Broadbent, Janet Jefferson, Rich Maw, 
Clive Pearson, Heather Phillips, Subash Sharma* (Vice-
Chair) and Phil Trumper (Chair) 

*Councillor Liz Colling is substitute for Councillor Sharma 

Date: Thursday, 11th May, 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Scarborough Town Hall, St Nicholas Street,  Scarborough, 
North Yorkshire YO11 2HG 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee, details at the foot of the first page of the Agenda, if you have any queries. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being broadcasted and 
recorded.  
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items 

appearing on this agenda, including the nature of those interests. 
 

3.   Public Questions and Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if 

they have given notice (including the text of the question/statement) to St John 
Harris of Democratic Services (contact details at the foot of page 1) by midday on 
Thursday, 4 May 2023. Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on any 
item. Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak:- 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

 At this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matter 
which are not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 
30 minutes).  

 When the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak 
on a matter which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

 
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be 
recorded, please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking 
a recording to cease while you speak. 
 

4.   22/01928/OLA - application for the variation of condition 3 
and removal of condition 18 on decision 19/01248/OL dated 
03.09.2020 to delete the requirement for a pedestrian/cycle 
bridge/route over Sea Cut/Scalby Beck at land off Mill Way, 
High Mill, Scalby 

(Pages 5 - 20) 

 Report of the Assistant Director – Planning 
 
View Plans and Documents 

 
5.   22/02501/RG3 - application for public realm works 

comprising relocation of the station taxi rank to rear and 
associated landscaping. Alterations to station building to 
facilitate pedestrian access to the rear. Installation of 
landscaping, planting, street furniture and public art 
features to front at Central Railway Station, Westborough, 
Scarborough 

(Pages 21 - 
38) 

 Report of the Assistant Director – Planning 
 
View Plans and Documents 

 
6.   22/02502/LB - application for listed building consent for 

formation of doorway to South-Eastern elevation, steps, 
walkway and access to internal taxi rank at Central Railway 
Station, Westborough, Scarborough 

(Pages 39 - 
44) 

 Report of the Assistant Director – Planning 
 
View Plans and Documents 

 
7.   23/00404/RG3 - application for the erection of bar buildings, 

removal of decking and infilling of a section of lake, 
widening of footpath and extension to concrete base to rear 
of the stage at Open Air Theatre, Northstead Manor 
Gardens, Scarborough 

(Pages 45 - 
54) 

 Report of the Assistant Director – Planning 
 
View Plans and Documents 

 
8.   23/00399/RG3 - application for the demolition of toilet block 

at Prince of Wales Terrace, Scarborough 
(Pages 55 - 

60) 
 Report of the Assistant Director – Planning 

 
View Plans and Documents 

 
9.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

Page 2

https://planning.scarborough.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RI7FP2NSMS500
https://planning.scarborough.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RMZW35NSH4100
https://planning.scarborough.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RMZW3GNSH4200
https://planning.scarborough.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RQYBS8NSILV00
https://planning.scarborough.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RQXWFFNS0EA00


 
 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

10.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Thursday, 8 June 2023 at 2.00pm at Town Hall, Scarborough 

 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
St John Harris, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 01723 383556 
Email: stjohn.harris@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday, 2 May 2023 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



North Yorkshire Council
Community Development Services

Scarborough And Whitby Constituency Committee
11 MAY 2023

22/01928/OLA - VARIATION OF CONDITION 3 AND REMOVAL OF CONDITION 
18 ON DECISION 19/01248/OL DATED 03.09.2020 TO DELETE REQUIREMENT 

FOR PEDESTRIAN/CYCLE BRIDGE/ROUTE OVER SEA CUT/SCALBY BECK AT 
LAND OFF MILL WAY, HIGH MILL, SCALBY, SCARBOROUGH ON BEHALF OF 

BELLWAY HOMES LTD - YORKSHIRE DIVISION AND ALMORA LTD
Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services

1.0  Purpose of the report

1.1 To determine a planning application for Variation of condition 3 and removal 
of condition 18 on outline planning permission 19/01248/OL to delete the 
requirement for a pedestrian/cycle route and bridge over Sea Cut/Scalby Beck on 
land off Mill Way, High Mill, Scarborough Scalby.

1.2 The application is to be considered by the Area Constituency Committee 
because in your officers' opinion it raises significant material planning issues on 
which the Ward Member also made representations.

2.0  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be REFUSED for the reason 
given at the end of this report.

2.1  This application seeks to vary planning condition 3 and delete condition 18, 
which together require that a footpath/cycle route be provided with a bridge over Sea 
Cut/Scalby Beck. This would then continue southwards towards Newby across public 
open space. It shall be provided before the third and final phase of residential 
development at High Mill Farm is constructed. 

2.2 In place of this cycle route/footpath, the applicants are proposing a range of 
works intended to make Station Road safer for pedestrians and cyclists as far as 
Chichester Close, where a national cycle route (The Cinder Track) crosses Station 
Road.
  
2.3 The land affected by the development is all within Development Limits as defined 
by the Local Plan. This identifies the High Mill Farm site as a Housing Commitment. 
At the time of the Plan's adoption in 2017 planning permission had already been 
approved for residential development. The former High Mill Farm buildings some 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 15

120m away are Grade II listed from the proposed bridge. Otherwise, there are no 
specific planning constraints of direct consequence to this application.

2.4 The key considerations are whether deletion of the route/bridge, would adversely 
affect the connectivity of the site with such key se
[...]
ks proposed to 
the Station Road highway. This conclusion is reached noting the restricted 
width of the proposed shared footway/cycleway, the reduction in the width of 
the carriageway to below recommended standards and the negative impact 
on pedestrian visibility splays from private driveways. In addition, the 
application does not substantiate assertions that the route/bridge required by 
the existing planning conditions would render unviable the development 
approved by planning permission 19/01248/OL. 

In light of the of the above, the application is considered to be in direct 
contravention of Policies DEC1, INF1 and INF3 of the adopted Scarborough 
Borough Local Plan and contrary to the broad principles contained in policies 
SD1 and ENV8 of the same document. Likewise, the application considered to 
be contrary to the policies and principles contained in the National Planning 
Policy Framework, notably the core principles underpinning the concept of 
sustainable development.

Target Determination Date: 11 November 2022

Case Officer:  Mr Hugh Smith
                       hugh.smith@northyorks.gov.uk

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



North Yorkshire Council
Community Development Services

Scarborough And Whitby Constituency Committee
11 MAY 2023

22/02501/RG3 - PUBLIC REALM WORKS COMPRISING RELOCATION OF THE 
STATION TAXI RANK TO REAR AND ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING. 

ALTERATIONS TO STATION BUILDING TO FACILITATE PEDESTRIAN ACCESS 
TO THE REAR. INSTALLATION OF LANDSCAPING, PLANTING, STREET 

FURNITURE AND PUBLIC ART FEATURES TO FRONT AT CENTRAL RAILWAY 
STATION, WESTBOROUGH, SCARBOROUGH, NORTH YORKSHIRE, YO11 1TN  
ON BEHALF OF SCARBOROUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL (NORTH YORKSHIRE 

COUNCIL AS CONTINUING AUTHORITY)
Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services

1.0 Purpose of the report

1.1 To determine a planning application 22/02501/RG3 on land at Central Railway 
Station, Scarborough.

1.2 In accordance with the North 
[...]
nt particularly for pedestrians and the properly planned 
taxi rank, drop-off and disabled parking arrangements within the building to the rear 
of the station represents a major enhancement for all users; no longer would turning 
taxis conflict with those making station drop-offs or those trying to manoeuvre in or 
out of (poorly conceived) taxi parking arrangements. 

10.21 In terms of bus-stop provision, there are 10 bus stops in the near vicinity of 
the station and 4 of these stops are immediately to the front of station (stops R, S, T 
and U as referenced in the submitted Transport Statement). These 4 stops serve a 
significant number of local bus services and section 3.6 with Appendix 4 of the 
submitted Transport Statement sets out precisely which services use which of the 4 
stops. These 4 stops are proposed to be removed as part of the development and 
whilst precise details of the new arrangements have not been supplied indicative 
details show them relocated around 100 metres to the west of their current position 
along Westborough.

10.22 There is no doubt in your Officers' minds that relocating these well-used bus 
stops will be less convenient for bus passengers and there is clearly less pavement 

Page 30



Page 11 of 18

space for stops on Westborough around 100 metres to the west of the station, which 
may mean shelter space will have to be less generous. 

10.23 However, the Highway Authority indicates in its response that the stops can 
be relocated safely, bus services will remain unchanged and the moved stops would 
be less than a 1 minute walk from their current location.

10.24 With these factors in mind, in the balance your Officers consider that the 
transport benefits to the scheme as identified outweigh the negative impacts of the 
relocation of the 4 bus-stops. 

10.25 Your Officers recommend that a condition is imposed requiring precise details 
or the permanent replacement bus-stop arrangements as well as any temporary 
arrangements a
[...]
struction 
activities on the site, including details of all dust suppression 
measures and the methods to monitor emissions of dust arising from 
the development;

12. measures to control and monitor construction noise;
13. an undertaking that there must be no burning of materials on site at 

any time during construction;
14. details of external lighting equipment;
15. a detailed method statement and programme for the building works;

Page 37



Page 18 of 18

16. contact details for the responsible person (site manager/office) who 
can be contacted by the Local Planning Authority on the matter of 
compliance with this CMP.

Reason: This site is a key transport node within the town and is a particular 
busy mixed-use environment. Without reasonable restriction, there is the 
potential for construction activities to cause significant harm to amenity, public 
safety and highway safety. Policies DEC1, DEC4 and ENV3 of the 
Scarborough Borough Local Plan.

Target Determination Date: 21 April 2023

Case Officer:  Mr Daniel Metcalfe
                       daniel.metcalfe@northyorks.gov.uk

Page 38



North Yorkshire Council
Community Development Services

 Scarborough And Whitby Constituency Committee
11 MAY 2023

22/02502/LB - FORMATION OF DOORWAY TO SOUTH-EASTERN ELEVATION, 
STEPS, WALKWAY AND ACCESS TO INTERNAL TAXI RANK AT CENTRAL 

RAILWAY STATION, WESTBOROUGH, SCARBOROUGH, NORTH YORKSHIRE, 
YO11 1TN,  ON BEHALF OF SCARBOROUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL (NORTH 

YORKSHIRE COUNCIL AS CONTINUING AUTHORITY)
Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services

1.0 Purpose of the report

1.1 To determine an application for Listed Building Consent reference 
22/02502/LB on land at Central Railway Station, Scarborough.

1.2 In accordance with the North Yorkshire Council Scheme of Delegation, the 
application has been brought to the meeting of the Committee as the Council is the 
applicant.

2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

RECOMMENDATION: That Listed Building consent be 
[...]
proved drawings.

Reason: To avoid doubt and to ensure the special interest of the Listed 
Building is preserved. Policy DEC5 of the Local Plan.

4 Precise details of new opening in station (discharge required)

Prior to the commencement of works, detailed drawings of the proposed new 
opening in the south elevation of the station building shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The drawings shall:

- Show the complete assembly of the new aperture at no less than 1:20 
scale;

- Specify precisely, on a drawing of no less than 1:5 scale with 
accompanying specification, how the new stone blocks forming the arch 
and quoins will be integrated into the adjoining fabric and the materials 
to be used for these elements;

- Specify the depth of new mortar beds;
- Specify a mortar mix to be used;
- Show the complete assembly of the new door at a scale of no less than 

1:20, with means of fixing to the fabric and delivering electrical power 
specified.

The works shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To avoid doubt and to ensure the special interest of the Listed 
Building is preserved. Policy DEC5 of the Local Plan.

Target Determination Date: 27 April 2023

Case Officer: Mr Daniel Metcalfe
daniel.metcalfe@northyorks.gov.uk

Page 44



North Yorkshire Council
Community Development Services

Scarborough And Whitby Constituency Committee
11 MAY 2023

23/00404/RG3 - ERECTION OF BAR BUILDINGS, REMOVAL OF DECKING AND 
INFILLING OF A SECTION OF LAKE, WIDENING OF FOOTPATH AND 

EXTENSION TO CONCRETE BASE TO REAR OF THE STAGE AT OPEN AIR 
THEATRE, NORTHSTEAD MANOR GARDENS, SCARBOROUGH, NORTH 
YORKSHIRE, YO12 7UZ  ON BEHALF OF SCARBOROUGH BOROUGH 

COUNCIL (NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNCIL AS CONTINUING AUTHORITY)
Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services

1.0 Purpose of the report

1.1 To determine a planning application 23/00404/RG3 on land at the Open Air 
Theatre, Scarborough.

1.2
[...]
 rear of the stage and minor 
widening of the footpath will have no material impact on the character of the area. 

Ecology

10.7 Policy ENV5 of the Local Plan seeks to enhance biodiversity by (amongst 
other measures) ensuring that potential adverse impacts on species and habitats 
resulting from development are successfully mitigated where appropriate.

10.8 It is well known that the waterbodies in and around the Open Air Theatre are 
host to Great Crested Newts (GCN) and their habitat. GCN are a European 
Protected Species protected by law along with their habitat.

10.9 An initial ecological appraisal carried out by the applicant concludes that the 
pond to be infilled is likely to be GCN habitat. The applicant has committed to 
undertake a 'population survey' to confirm GCN presence at the end of May (the 
beginning of the 'survey season'). Whilst this is a necessary step, taking into account 
the work the applicant has submitted to date, what is known of the site and Natural 
England's standing advice it is reasonable to progress on the basis that GCN will be 
found in the pond to be infilled when the May survey is undertaken. As GCN will 
most likely be impacted by the development a European Protected Species License 
(an 'EPS license) is likely to be required by the applicant (obtained from Natural 
England) in order to implement any planning permission the Committee may grant.  

10.10 Therefore, in order to discharge its statutory to have regard to the 
requirements of the Habitats Directive, the Council must apply the same three tests 
as Natural England apply to EPS license applications when deciding whether to 
grant planning permission. In essence, these three tests are: 1) that there should be 
no satisfactory alternative to the plan or the way it is implemented; 2) that the plan 
must be for reasons of overriding public interest; and, 3) the favourable conservation 
status of the species affected must be maintained.

10.11 Starting with the first of these tests, it must be held in mind that the venue is of 
considerable size, that its natural growth as an operation is to be reasonably 
expected and that given the site is more or less enveloped by water additional space 
can only practically be created by way of infilling. Further, owing to the need for safe 
circulation space during peak operation existing land within the site cannot be 
utilised. In short, Officers consider limited expansion to be reasonable in principle 
and the only practical way of achieving this is by limited infilling of the existing water 
body enveloping the site. 

10.12 On the second test, the development of the Open Air Theatre has significant 
cultural, tourism, employment and other economic benefits; its continued success is 
in the overriding public interest in the view of your Officers and this is contingent on it 
being able to develop and improve.

10.13 Moving to the final test, the area to be infilled could notionally support only a 
small population of GCN and limited habitat relative to the theatre site as a whole 
and certainly in relation to the national GCN population; the development will not 
undermine the favourable conservation status of GCN.

Page 51



Page 8 of 10

10.14 Your Officers recommend that conditions are imposed requiring details of a 
GCN population survey be submitted to the LPA together with a detailed mitigation 
strategy and translocation (of GCN) plan should that be necessary (recommended 
condition 2).

Highways and transport

10.15 The Highway Authority is the statutory consultee in the planning process with 
respect to highways issues and the Local Planning Authority is reliant on its expert 
advice in this respect. In this case the Highway Authority has not objected to the 
proposals, so Officers do not consider that there will be an unacceptable impact on 
the safety and convenience of users of the public highway.

Amenity

10.16 Policy DEC4 of the Local Plan requires that new development affo
[...]
licy DEC1 of 
the Local Plan.

Target Determination Date: 18 May 2023

Case Officer: Mr Daniel Metcalfe
daniel.metcalfe@northyorks.gov.uk

Page 54



North Yorkshire Council
Community Development Services

Scarborough And Whitby Constituency Committee
11 MAY 2023

23/00399/RG3 - DEMOLITION OF TOILET BLOCK AT PUBLIC TOILETS, PRINCE 
OF WALES TERRACE, SCARBOROUGH, NORTH YORKSHIRE, YO11 2AL  

ON BEHALF OF SCARBOROUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL (NORTH YORKSHIRE 
COUNCIL AS CONTINUING AUTHORITY)

Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services

1.0 Purpose of the report

1.1 To determine a planning application for Full Planning Permission for the 
demolition of the disused toilet block on land at Prince of Wales Terrace, 
Scarborough, YO11 2AL

1.2 This application is brought to the Area Planning Committee as the toilet block 
is on land within the ownership of Scarborough Borough Council (North Yorkshire 
Council as continuing authority) and it is the Applicant.

2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions listed at the end of this report.

2.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of a disused toilet block. 
Following removal, the area of land would be landscaped so as to blend with the 
existing open space. 

2.2 The site is located within the Ramshill area of Scarborough. The toilet block is 
situated within an area of public open space located on a prominent corner site along 
Prince of Wales Terrace and Filey Road, a main thoroughfare into Scarborough.

2.3 The building has been disused for some time and has become dilapidated. 
The removal of the redundant building and returning this part of the site to public 
open space is not considered to result in an adverse impact upon the appearance 
and character of the designated Scarborough Conservation Area. Owing to its 
condition the building has become a health and safety concern and it is considered 
to be in the public interest to
[...]
take in accordance with the approved plan.

The plan must include, but not be limited, to arrangements for the following in 
respect of each phase of the works:

1. Details of any temporary demolition access to the site including 
measures for removal following demolition works;

2. Restriction of Esplanade Road access for demolition purposes;
3. Parking of contractors' site operatives
4. Details of site working hours;
5. Details of the measures to be taken for the protection of trees.

Reason: In the interests of public safety and amenity in accordance with 
policy DEC 4 of the Scarborough Borough Local Plan.

3 Landscaping (Discharge Required)

Prior to the demolition hereby permitted, a scheme of landscaping and tree 
planting indicating, inter alia, the number, species, heights on planting and 
positions of all trees in respect of the land to which the application relates, 
together with post-planting maintenance shall be submitted to and approved 
by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme subsequently approved shall be 
carried out in its entirety within a period of six months of the demolition hereby 
permitted taking place.

Reason: To ensure that the site can be re-established with the surrounding 
public open green space in the interests of the character and appearance of 
the designated Scarborough Conservation Area in accordance with NPPF 16 
and Policy DEC 5 of the Scarborough Borough Local Plan.

Target Determination Date: 27 April 2023
Case Officer: Mrs Amy Harrap 

amy.harrap@northyorks.gov.uk

Page 60


	Agenda
	4 22/01928/OLA - application for the variation of condition 3 and removal of condition 18 on decision 19/01248/OL dated 03.09.2020 to delete the requirement for a pedestrian/cycle bridge/route over Sea Cut/Scalby Beck at land off Mill Way, High Mill, Scalby
	5 22/02501/RG3 - application for public realm works comprising relocation of the station taxi rank to rear and associated landscaping. Alterations to station building to facilitate pedestrian access to the rear. Installation of landscaping, planting, street furniture and public art features to front at Central Railway Station, Westborough, Scarborough
	6 22/02502/LB - application for listed building consent for formation of doorway to South-Eastern elevation, steps, walkway and access to internal taxi rank at Central Railway Station, Westborough, Scarborough
	7 23/00404/RG3 - application for the erection of bar buildings, removal of decking and infilling of a section of lake, widening of footpath and extension to concrete base to rear of the stage at Open Air Theatre, Northstead Manor Gardens, Scarborough
	8 23/00399/RG3 - application for the demolition of toilet block at Prince of Wales Terrace, Scarborough



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 11th May, 2023 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor Phil Trumper in the Chair plus Councillors Eric Broadbent, Janet Jefferson, Rich Maw, 
Heather Phillips, Neil Swannick and Roberta Swiers 
 
In attendance: Councillor Caroline Goodrick. 
 
Officers present: Fiona Casson, St John Harris, Daniel Metcalfe, Hugh Smith and David Walker. 
 
Other Attendees: Chris Bourne (for Item 5) 
 
Apologies: Councillors Clive Pearson and Subash Sharma.   . 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pearson (substituted by Councillor 
Swiers) and Councillor Sharma (substituted by Councillor Swannick). 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Broadbent declared an interest in Item 4 on the agenda – application in respect 
of land off Mill Way, High Mill, Scalby - since his sister owned a holiday home on the site. 
 
Councillor Jefferson declared an interest in Item 4 on the agenda – application in respect 
of land off Mill Way, High Mill, Scalby - since she was a Trustee of the Coast and Vale 
Learning Trust of which both Scalby Secondary School and Newby and Scalby Primary 
School were part. 
 
Councillor Jefferson declared an interest in Item 5 on the agenda – application in respect 
of the Central Railway Station, Westborough, Scarborough - since she was President of 
Scarborough Chamber of Trade and Commerce and with her husband owned the Train 
Shop. 
 
 

3 Public Questions and Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

4 22/01928/OLA - application for the variation of condition 3 and removal of condition 
18 on decision 19/01248/OL dated 03.09.2020 to delete the requirement for a 
pedestrian/cycle bridge/route over Sea Cut/Scalby Beck at land off Mill Way, High 
Mill, Scalby 
 
Considered –  



 

 

 
The report of the Assistant Director Planning (Community Development Services) 
requesting Members to determine a planning application for variation of condition 3 and 
removal of condition 18 on decision 19/01248/OL dated 3 September 2020 to delete the 
requirement for a pedestrian/cycle route/bridge over Sea Cut/Scalby Beck on land off Mill 
Way, High Mill, Scalby, Scarborough. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons stated in the report. 
 
 

5 22/02501/RG3 - application for public realm works comprising relocation of the 
station taxi rank to rear and associated landscaping. Alterations to station building 
to facilitate pedestrian access to the rear. Installation of landscaping, planting, 
street furniture and public art features to front at Central Railway Station, 
Westborough, Scarborough 
 
Considered –  
 
The report of the Assistant Director Planning (Community Development Services) 
requesting Members to determine a planning application for public realm works comprising 
relocation of the station taxi rank to rear and associated landscaping; alterations to station 
building to facilitate pedestrian access to the rear; and installation of landscaping, planting, 
street furniture and public art features to front at Central Railway Station, Westborough, 
Scarborough.  Updating the report, the planning officer advised that the applicant had 
withdrawn the proposal to relocate the four bus stops immediately to the front of the 
station and in light of this change, an additional condition was proposed for the applicant 
to provide further details illustrating the retention of these bus stops within the scheme, 
with the wording to be agreed by officers in consultation with the Chair.  In accordance 
with the Council’s planning public speaking scheme, Chris Bourne (on behalf of the 
applicant) addressed the committee.  Members discussed the report and welcomed the 
change of stance about the bus stops noting the inconvenience to bus users which would 
be avoided.  In response to a concern raised about the removal of all public parking in 
Westwood car park during the construction phase, the planning officer suggested that 
condition 12 in the report be bolstered to avoid this scenario and ensure that some of the 
public parking spaces be retained for use during construction.  Members welcomed this 
amendment to Condition 12 and the proposed additional condition referred to above. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the application be approved for the reasons stated in the report and in accordance 
with the conditions outlined in the report with the additional condition referred to above and 
the amended Condition 12 as proposed. 
 
 

6 22/02502/LB - application for listed building consent for formation of doorway to 
South-Eastern elevation, steps, walkway and access to internal taxi rank at Central 
Railway Station, Westborough, Scarborough 
 
Considered –  
 
The report of the Assistant Director Planning (Community Development Services) 
requesting Members to determine an application for listed building consent for formation of 
doorway to south-eastern elevation, steps, walkway and access to internal taxi rank at 
Central Railway Station, Westborough, Scarborough. 
 
Resolved – 



 

 

 
That the application be approved for the reasons stated in the report and in accordance 
with the conditions outlined. 
 
 

7 23/00404/RG3 - application for the erection of bar buildings, removal of decking and 
infilling of a section of lake, widening of footpath and extension to concrete base to 
rear of the stage at Open Air Theatre, Northstead Manor Gardens, Scarborough 
 
Considered –  
 
The report of the Assistant Director Planning (Community Development Services) 
requesting Members to determine a planning application for the erection of bar buildings, 
removal of decking and infilling of a section of lake, widening of footpath and extension to 
concrete base to rear of the stage at Open Air Theatre, Northstead Manor Gardens, 
Scarborough.  Updating the report, the planning officer advised that the comments of the 
Council’s Ecologist had now been received which endorsed the requirement set out in 
Condition 2 of the report for a Great Crested Newt population survey to be submitted 
together with a detailed mitigation strategy and translocation plan should that be 
necessary.  However, the Ecologist had recommended a further condition that a 
Construction Management Plan be submitted which ensured the protection of sensitive 
habits.  It was noted that since the pond to be infilled could notionally support only a small 
population of Great Crested Newts and limited habitat relative to the theatre site as a 
whole, that the development would not undermine the favourable conservation status of 
Great Crested Newts.  
 
Resolved – 
 
That the application be approved for the reasons stated in the report and in accordance 
with the conditions outlined in the report with the additional condition as recommended 
above in respect of a Construction Management Plan. 
 
 

8 23/00399/RG3 - application for the demolition of toilet block at Prince of Wales 
Terrace, Scarborough 
 
Considered –  
 
The report of the Assistant Director Planning (Community Development Services) 
requesting Members to determine a planning application for the demolition of toilet block 
at Prince of Wales Terrace, Scarborough.  Updating the report, the planning officer 
advised that in light of evidence received that the toilet block could have been a Second 
World War air raid shelter, officers now recommended that the application be deferred to 
enable the applicant to investigate further the history of the site. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the application be deferred for the reasons above. 
 
 

9 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

10 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Thursday, 8 June 2023 – Town Hall, Scarborough 



 

 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.09 pm. 


